not expected to be covered by trust assets, the municipal Bond Buyer 20-Bond General Obligation Index rate
is utilized.

Sensitivity of the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB Liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following table presents the Authority’s net OPEB liability, calculated using a discount rate of 4.50%, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percent
lower or one percent higher.

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

(4.50%)

Current Discount
Rate

(5.50%)

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
Authority's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability  $   333,007  $   283,365  $   244,246

 35

Sensitivity of the Authority’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend
rates:  The following table presents the Authority's net OPEB liability, calculated using the current trend rate, as
well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percent lower or one
percent higher:

1% Decrease in
Trend Rates

Current Trend
Rates

1% Increase in
Trend Rates

Authority's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability  $   242,257  $   283,365  $   336,033

Long-term expected rate of return:  The target allocation and expected real rate of return for each major asset class
are listed below:

Target
Allocation

Expected Real
Rate of Return

Large cap stocks 17.0% 5.9%
Mid cap stocks 4.0% 5.9%
Small cap stocks 6.0% 5.6%
International stocks 5.0% 9.4%
BarCap aggregate bonds 67.0% 4.2%
Cash equivalents 1.0% 3.5%

100.0%

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)
REVENUES

General operations 370,000$   334,102$   (35,898)$
Investment return 50,000   64,501   14,501
Miscellaneous income 3,660   3,660   -

Total revenues 423,660   402,263   (21,397)

EXPENDITURES
Personnel services:

Per diem 750   325   425
Office salaries 300,000   288,867 11,133
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits 170,000   164,658   5,342
Travel - staff 7,500   3,873   3,627
Travel - Board 1,500   3   1,497

Total personnel services 479,750   457,726   22,024

Operating expenditures:
SRF legal fees 10,000   -   10,000
Legal fees - general 20,000   23,520   (3,520)
Legal fees - projects 2,000   -   2,000
Accounting fees 10,000   5,500   4,500
Audit fees 21,000   21,000   -
Miscellaneous professional fees 100,000   79,421   20,579
Telephone 10,000   5,314   4,686
Office supplies and printing 2,000   1,611   389
Postage 1,000   638   362

BUDGET TO ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT
AND ENERGY RESOURCES AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

36

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)
Operating expenditures (continued):

Membership dues 4,000   3,940   60
Conference registration fees 2,000   1,385   615
Training 1,500   139   1,361
Board meetings 750   -   750
Miscellaneous and administrative 500   241   259
Workers' compensation contingency 4,500   -   4,500
Strategic planning 500   -   500
Advertising/legal notices 1,500   -   1,500
Office maintenance 200   -   200
Rent 39,500   39,272   228
Insurance 850   961   (111)
Equipment expense 2,000   -   2,000
Computer equipment 4,000 6,088 (2,088)
NRD direct costs 3,000   -   3,000

Total operating expenditures 240,800   189,030   51,770

Total expenditures 720,550   646,756   73,794

Deficiency of revenues under expenditures (296,890)   (244,493)   52,397

Net change in fund balance (296,890)$   (244,493)$   52,397$

BUDGET TO ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

(Continued)

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT
AND ENERGY RESOURCES AUTHORITY

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

37

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)
REVENUES

Market development intergovernmental revenue 2,429,546$   782,833$   (1,646,713)$
Investment return -   628   628

Total revenues 2,429,546   783,461   (1,646,085)

EXPENDITURES
Personnel services:

Administrative:
Payroll and related expenses 161,000   152,302   8,698
Travel 2,000   2,298   (298)

Total personnel services 163,000   154,600   8,400

Contractual services:
Business assistance:

Encumbered direct financial assistance 1,126,594   266,261   860,333
Current year direct financial assistance 1,010,252   292,685   717,567
Business initiatives 30,000   -   30,000

Total contractual services 2,166,846   558,946   1,607,900

Operating expenditures:
Administrative:

Legal fees 1,000   -   1,000
Conference/registration 2,000   925   1,075
Accounting fees 2,700   2,700   -
Membership fees 1,500   1,345   155
Direct costs 4,000   2,536   1,464

BUDGET TO ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT
AND ENERGY RESOURCES AUTHORITY

MARKET DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

38

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)
Operating expenditures (continued):

Sponsorships 5,000   -   5,000
Authority costs 45,000   45,000   -

Business assistance:
Legal fees 35,000   16,202   18,798
Publications/exhibits/meetings 500   -   500
Travel expense 2,500   1,244   1,256
Miscellaneous 500   29   471

Total operating expenditures 99,700   69,981   29,719

Total expenditures 2,429,546   783,527   1,646,019

Deficiency of revenues under expenditures -   (66)   (66)

Net change in fund balance -$   (66)$   (66)$

BUDGET TO ACTUAL
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

(Continued)

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT
AND ENERGY RESOURCES AUTHORITY

MARKET DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

39

Variance
Positive/

Budget Actual (Negative)
REVENUES

Loan repayments 622,341$   1,850$   620,491$

Total revenues 622,341   1,850   620,491